
 

1 

 

 

 

 

Weekly News Update on Mitigation of COVID-19 Crisis #12 - 06/08/20 

How governments and IFIs are supporting SMEs through the lockdown: 

For a detailed summary of mitigation actions being taken by national governments, see this page produced and 

updated by the IMF. 

✓ The European Investment Bank and the Cassa Depositi e Prestiti provided EUR 1.5 B to SMEs in Italy, 

to tackle the COVID-19 crisis. The loans will have favorable interest rates and long maturities of up to 10 

years. 

✓ The government of Israel increased the size of its state loan guarantee fund for SMEs by USD 2.3 B to a 

total of USD 6.3 B. This expansion opens a new track for high-risk SMEs.  

✓ The government of the Republic of Korea published its new economic policies to recover from the 

COVID-19 crisis. It will give a 30% rent reduction to businesses located in free economic zones, free trade 

zones and foreign investment zones. It will also provide a total of USD 86 B worth of SME products and 

services that will be purchased through the government’s procurement system. 

✓ The Ministry of Economy of Ukraine approved proposals for legislative changes that will allow SMEs, 

impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic, to access financial resources by obtaining loans with a partial state 

guarantee. The aim is to improve access to finance for SMEs in Ukraine. 

✓ The Ministry of Economy of Brazil along with the National Bank of Economic and Social Development 

launched an Emergency Credit Access Program, with the objective of facilitating access of SMEs to new 

loans by providing guarantees. It is estimated that the Program will be able to serve companies that 

employ a total of 3.3 M workers. 

✓ The People's Bank of China along with several other governmental agencies launched the Pratt & 

Whitney small and micro enterprise loan extension support tool with a budget of USD 57 B. They will use 

quarterly monetary policy tools to purchase small and micro credit loans from eligible local corporate 

banking financial institutions.  

✓ China’s Banking and Insurance Regulatory Commission stated that it will issue guidance to major 

banks aimed at achieving 40 percent growth in their lending to SMEs, The Commission will also fully 

implement policies allowing SMEs to delay interest payments and will increase funding support for 

poverty alleviation efforts.  

 

How banks and other financial service providers are adapting to the prolonged crisis: 

✓ Visa has announced Cybersource, a new contactless-payment initiative to help SME vendors conduct 

contact-free sales as business begin to reopen. Visa also recently launched Authorize.net, a new platform 

that helps SMEs build a digital presence.  

✓ Women bankers and entrepreneurs in Ghana have created a COVID-19 Stimulus Investment Fund that 

will invest approximately $2,500 - $5,000 in WSMEs as they cope with the impacts of COVID-19. The fund, 

https://www.imf.org/en/Topics/imf-and-covid19/Policy-Responses-to-COVID-19
https://www.eib.org/en/press/all/2020-136-covid-19-crisis-eib-and-cdp-provide-eur15-billion-for-smes-mid-caps-and-business-networks
https://www.gov.il/he/departments/news/press_03062020
https://www.gov.il/he/departments/news/press_03062020
http://english.moef.go.kr/pc/selectTbPressCenterDtl.do?boardCd=N0001&seq=4913
https://www.me.gov.ua/News/Detail?lang=uk-UA&id=fbd2d5bd-afb7-4eb9-ace7-235c2a39d27c&title=UriadZatverdivZakonoproektProGarantiiBankam-YakiiDozvolitBiznesuOtrimuvatiBilshDostupniKrediti
https://www.me.gov.ua/News/Detail?lang=uk-UA&id=fbd2d5bd-afb7-4eb9-ace7-235c2a39d27c&title=UriadZatverdivZakonoproektProGarantiiBankam-YakiiDozvolitBiznesuOtrimuvatiBilshDostupniKrediti
https://www.gov.br/economia/pt-br/assuntos/noticias/2020/junho/governo-federal-e-bndes-oferecerao-garantia-emergencial-para-reduzir-risco-de-pequenas-e-medias-empresas
http://www.mof.gov.cn/zhengwuxinxi/caizhengxinwen/202006/t20200602_3524317.htm
http://www.xinhuanet.com/english/2020-06/05/c_139114765.htm
https://tearsheet.co/sponsored-by-visa/fast-tracking-years-of-change-how-visa-is-powering-the-worlds-move-to-digital/
https://www.forbes.com/sites/meghanmccormick/2020/05/30/female-entrepreneurs-support-women-led-small-businesses-in-ghana-with-new-investment-fund/#6af3d5de2133


 

2 

 

whose total size is yet to be determined, aims to provide WSMEs with initial funding to support growth 

and will offer structure, branding tools, and digitization support to help these businesses achieve success.   

✓ Microsoft, PwC Nigeria, and VISA are partnering with Sparkle, a new all-digital bank offering financial 

services to individuals and SMEs in Nigeria. Sparkle offers an online platform and mobile app to make 

digital banking more accessible for Nigerians. Sparkle recently joined Women’s World Banking. 

✓ The Federation of Thai Industries (FTI) will work with Thai government banks to offer a new service 

called Advisory Clinic @ F.T.I. Connect to provide financial consulting services to SMEs and offer liquidity-

improvement loans to businesses affected by lockdown-conditions.  

 

How FinTech companies can adapt to the new normal: 

✓ European small business lender IWOCA announced the launch of IwocaPay, a tool to help businesses 

work through the COVID-19 crisis. The tool aims at reducing the risk in payment terms and encourage 

SMEs to offer trade credit. 

✓ MENA FinTech PayTab announced a strategic partnership with Dubai based Invoice Bazaar. The objective 

of the collaboration is to support e-commerce SMEs with working capital requirements through Invoice 

Bazaar’s banking partner network. 

✓ UK Invoice insurance provider Nimbla teamed up with SME credit risk assessment platform, 

Wiserfunding, to assist SMEs with the availability and pricing of commercial credit insurance. The 

partnership was announced after the publication of research from the British Chamber of Commerce 

showing that most SMEs have just three months or fewer of cash reserves to keep them afloat. 

✓ UK based FinTech SumUp, a payment service company, launched an online payment tool to help 

businesses conduct operations while observing social distancing measures. This new tool allows 

merchants to showcase their products remotely and helps them with facilitating payments. 

✓ Latin American FinTech Dank, which operates an app for freelancers and SMEs, reported a 20% weekly 

growth of the number of new users, since the coronavirus outbreak and lockdown. 

 

Noteworthy insights and analysis on COVID-19 and the future of SMEs: 

✓ IFC published a new report titled “COVID-19 and the Insurance Industry: Why a Gender-Sensitive 

Response Matters.” The report highlights actionable ways and best practices insurers can use to address 

the needs of WSMEs during the pandemic.  

✓ An article in the Gulf News highlights the dramatic growth and importnace of WSMEs in the Middle East 

in the past decade, with one in three start-ups in the region founded or led by a woman.   

✓ A World Bank blog post from Pratibha Chhabra, Shalini Sankaranarayanan, and Collen Masunda 

emphasizes the importance of credit reporting in formulating policy responses to COVID-19. In this piece 

they argue that without reliable credit information, creditors will likely only lend to existing clients, 

excluding new customers, which will likely have a significant impact on MSMEs.  

✓ On World Environment Day, the International Chamber of Commerce and Exponential Roadmap 

Initiative announces a new partnership titled “The SME Exponential Race to Zero”. The partnership seeks 

to develop a global platform that helps SME’s increase their business r esilience through concrete climate 

action support and financial resources designed for a post-COVID-19 world.  

 

For more industry news, visit the SME Finance Forum’s LinkedIn Discussion Group. 
 

https://www.finextra.com/pressarticle/82753/nigerian-digital-bank-launches-after-licence-award
https://www.pattayamail.com/coronavirus/federation-of-thai-industries-banks-offer-special-loans-for-smes-303054
https://ibsintelligence.com/ibs-journal/ibs-news/iwoca-launches-iwocapay-to-help-smes-with-trade-credit-crunch/
https://www.zawya.com/mena/en/press-releases/story/MENA_finTech_firms_PayTabs_and_Invoice_Bazaar_collaborate_to_empower_small_businesses-ZAWYA20200607085459/
https://thepaypers.com/payments-general/fintechs-nimbla-wiserfunding-to-protect-uk-smes-from-insolvency--1242659
https://thepaypers.com/payments-general/fintechs-nimbla-wiserfunding-to-protect-uk-smes-from-insolvency--1242659
https://www.crowdfundinsider.com/2020/05/161974-uk-fintech-sumup-launches-payment-tools-to-help-businesses-conduct-operations-while-observing-social-distancing-measures-due-to-covid-19/
https://www.contxto.com/en/chile/fintech-dank-increase-users/
https://www.contxto.com/en/chile/fintech-dank-increase-users/
https://www.ifc.org/wps/wcm/connect/topics_ext_content/ifc_external_corporate_site/gender+at+ifc/resources/women+insurance+and+covid19
https://www.ifc.org/wps/wcm/connect/topics_ext_content/ifc_external_corporate_site/gender+at+ifc/resources/women+insurance+and+covid19
https://gulfnews.com/business/analysis/middle-east-women-entrepreneurs-will-get-their-dues-1.71649015
https://blogs.worldbank.org/psd/why-credit-reporting-matters-formulating-policy-during-covid-19-response-and-recovery
https://iccwbo.org/media-wall/news-speeches/world-environment-day/
https://www.linkedin.com/groups/4416977/

